

MARK J. MOLZ, ESQUIRE  
MARISA P. MOLZ, ESQUIRE  
1400 RTE. 38 EAST, PO BOX 577  
HAINESPORT, NJ 08036  
Attorney ID # 038271985  
Attorney ID # 306392019  
Telephone 609-267-8884  
Facsimile 609-267-1281  
Email: [molzlaw@aol.com](mailto:molzlaw@aol.com)  
Attorney for Plaintiff Judy Woody

---

JUDY WOODY	:	SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
	:	JERSEY
Appellant/Plaintiff	:	APPELLATE DIVISION
	:	
v.	:	CIVIL ACTION
	:	
	:	
	:	<u>On Appeal From:</u>
HORATIO DAUB, MD,	:	Superior Court of New Jersey
VIRTUA FAMILY	:	Burlington County
MEDICINE CENTER	:	Docket No. BUR-L-1078-18
John Doe 1-10 individually,	:	Sat Below: Hon. Richard Hertzberg,
jointly and severally	:	J.S.C.
	:	
	:	
Respondent/Defendant	:	

---

**PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Brief Prepared By:  
Mark J. Molz, Esq.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....3

STANDARD OF REVIEW .....13

LEGAL ARGUMENT .....14

POINT I DEFENDANTS FAILED TO MEET THE RULE  
4:37-2(b) STANDARD (3T 153:12-15).....14

POINT II PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS OF DR. DAUB’S FAILURE  
TO DIAGNOSE DIABETES OVER MANY YEARS  
ARE SEPARATE THAN HER CLAIMS  
RELATED TO SPECIFIC TREATMENT  
ON 5/2/16 (3T, 152:7).....19

POINT III THE PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS RELATING TO A  
FAILURE OF INFORMED CONSENT SHOULD NEVER  
HAVE BEEN DISMISSED IN DEFENDANT’S  
DISPOSITIVE MOTION SINCE THESE  
CLAIMS WEREN’T EVEN  
ADDRESSED (3T 20:2-10, Pa020, Pa157).....24

POINT IV THE DISCOVERY RULE APPLIES AND  
PLAINTIFF’S COMPLAINT SHOULD BE  
REINSTATED (3T 152:5-7).....26

POINT V THERE IS NO PREJUDICE TO THE DEFENDANT  
SINCE HE WAS ABLE TO PARTICIPATE IN  
A FULL TRIAL, OBTAIN AN EXPERT AND  
DEFEND THE CASE FOR 1,561 DAYS OF  
DISCOVERY (2T 203:3-13).....29

POINT VI THE ISSUE OF WHEN THE DISCOVERY RULE TIMEFRAME BEGAN WAS NOT EXPLORED AT THE DEPOSITION OF PLAINTIFF (3T 13:7-14:3).....	30
CONCLUSION.....	33

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES:**

Alfone v. Sarno, 139 N.J. Super. 518 (1976), certif. den. 71 N.J. 498 (1976).....28, 29

Bahrle v. Exxon Corp., 279 N.J. Super. 5, 21 (App.Div.1995), aff'd, 145 N.J. 144 (1996).....21

Bell v. Eastern Beef Co., 42 N.J. 126 (1964).....14

Brill v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of America, 142 N.J. 520, 536 (1995)..14

Burd v. New Jersey Telephone Company, 76 N.J. 284 (1978).....27

D'Atria v. D'Atria, 242 N.J. Super. 392, 401 (Ch.Div.1990).....21

Grunwald v. Bronkesh, 131 N.J. 483, 492-493 (1993).....26

Knorr v. Smeal, 178 N.J. 169, 180 (N.J. 2003).....32

Lynch v. Rubacky, 85 N.J. 65 (1981).....26, 27, 28, 30

Public Interest Research Group v. Magnesium Elektron, Inc., 123 F.3d 111, 116 (3d Cir.1997).....21

State v. Hale, 127 N.J. Super. 407, 410-411 (App.Div.1974).....21

Vispiano v. Ashland Chem. Co., 107 N.J. 416, 419 (1987).....26

Viviano v. CBS, Inc., 101 N.J. 538, 546 (1986).....26

White v. Karlsson, 354 N. J. Super. 284.....31, 32

**Statutes**

N.J.S.A. 2A:14-2.....29

**New Jersey Model Civil Jury Charges**

N.J. MODEL CIVIL JURY CHARGE 5.50C.....24-25

**Table of Orders**

Order dated 6/9/23.....Pa008

Order dated 3/13/23.....Pa009

Order of Judge Covert dated 9/20/18.....Pa056

Statement of Reasons of Judge Covert dated 9/20/18.....Pa057
